Authority: Government Management Committee Report No. as adopted by City of

Toronto Council on April 29 and 30, 2009.

Enacted by Council:

CITY OF TORONTO

Bill No. (Bill Number)

BY-LAW No.(By-Law Number)

To amend Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 553 – Lottery Licensing

WHEREAS both the Alcohol and Gaming Commission's Bingo Revenue Model and the City of Toronto's governance structure have been modified since Chapter 553 of the City of Toronto Municipal Code was adopted; and

WHEREAS Toronto City Council intends to update Chapter 553 so that it reflects the current revenue model and governance structure;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

1. Chapter 553 of the City of Toronto Municipal Code is amended by deleting the definition of "Director of Legislative Services" in section § 553-1 and replacing it with the following:

CLERK – The person appointed to the office of clerk for the City of Toronto under s. 137 of the City of Toronto Act, 2006.

2. Section 553-1 of the City of Toronto Municipal Code is amended by adding the following definition after the definition of "CLERK":

LICENCE – A licence or authorization which the City is empowerd to issue under section 2 of Order in Council 1413/08.

- 3. Section 553-1 of the City of Toronto Municipal Code is amended by adding the words "or authorization" after the words "the person to whom a licence" in the definition of "LICENSEE".
- 4. The definition of "LOTTERY LICENSING OFFICER" is deleted from §553-1.

- 5. Section 553-2 A. (1) is amended by deleting the words "Director of Legislative Services" and replacing them with the word "Clerk" and by deleting the words "appointed as Lottery Licensing Officer for the purposes of" and replacing them with the words "responsible for".
- 6. Section 553-2 A. (2) is amended by deleting the words "Lottery Licensing Officer" and replacing them with the word "Clerk".
- 7. Section 553-2 B. is amended by deleting the words "Lottery Licensing Officer" and replacing them with the word "Clerk" and adding the following as §553-2 B. (6):
 - An authorization authorizing a charitable organization to submit an application to the Registrar for a licence to conduct and manage a bingo lottery event at a pooling bingo hall.
- 8. Section 553-2 C. is amended by deleting the words "Lottery Licensing Officer" in the first and second lines and replacing them in each case with the word "Clerk".
- 9. Section 553-2 D. is amended by deleting the word "authorizing" and replacing it with the word "to" and by deleting the words "to conduct and manage a lottery scheme within the City."
- 10. Section 553-3 is amended by deleting the words "Lottery Licensing Officer" and replacing them with the word "Clerk" and by deleting the number and symbol "2688/93" and replacing it with the number and symbol "1413/08".
- 11. Section 553-4 E. is amended by deleting the words "for any reason whatsoever" and adding the following words after the word "rebate": "but the administration fee may be waived by the Clerk in circumstances beyond the control of the licensee such as but not limited to the cancellation of events due to weather conditions."
- 12. Section 553-5 is amended by deleting the words "issuance of the licence" and replacing them with the words "submitting an application".
- 13. Section 553-6 A.(2) is amended by deleting the numbers and symbol "2688/93" and replacing them with the number and symbol "1413/08".
- 14. Section 553-7 A. is amended by deleting the words "Lottery Licensing Officer" in the first and third lines and replacing them in each case with the word "Clerk" and by deleting the number and symbol "2688/93" and replacing them with the number and symbol "1413/08".

15. Section 553-7 B. is amended by deleting the number at them with the number and symbol "1413/08" and Licensing Officer" in the fourth and fifth lines and rein each case.	d by deleting the words "Lottery
16. Section 553-7 C. is amended by deleting the word "lic	eence" before the word "fee".
17. Section 553-8 is amended by deleting the words "Lottery Licensing Officer" in the first and second lines and replacing them with the word "Clerk" in each case.	
18. Section 553-9 A. is amended by adding the words section.	"at the location" to the end of the
ENACTED AND PASSED this April 29 and 30, 2009.	
Mayor	City Clerk

 $G: LEG\backslash Munic\backslash wwalberg\backslash 803\backslash 50003587.08\backslash chapter~553.doc$